Modification Ne 1
to

Memorandum of Cooperation and Understanding
PFRU-MoU-008-01

between

Chemonics International Inc./
Partnership Fund for a Resilient Ukraine

and

Secretariat of Ukrainian Parliament
Commissioner for Human Rights

Kyiv, Ukraine November&g, 2024
This modification is made and entered into as of
November , 2024 between Chemonics International
Inc. (hereafter called the «Implementer»), having in
Ukraine a status of the organization implementing the
Partnership Fund for a Resilient Ukraine (hereinafter
referred to as the «KPFRU»), an international technical
assistance project (hereafter called the «Programme»)
funded by the United Kingdom Foreign
Commonwealth & Development Office (hereinafter
referred to as the «kFCDO») with additional financing
from other governments including the USA, Canada,
Swedish, Swiss, Finnish, Dutch and Estonian
governments, Contract Ne CPG-6534-2021 and CPG-
8754-2023 (hereafter called the «Contracty),
represented by the PFRU designated representative
Daniel John Emory, acting in Ukraine by virtue of the
Power of Attorney issued by Chemonics International
Inc. on December 7, 2023, on the one side, and the
Secretariat of Ukrainian Parliament Commissioner for
Human Rights (hereafter referred to as the «Partnery),
represented by Chief of the Secretariat of Ukrainian
Parliament Commissioner for Human Rights
Verveyko Ivan Dmytrovych which acts on the basis of
the Regulation on the Secretariat Ukrainian
Parliamentary Commissioner for Human Rights,
approved by the order of the Ukrainian Parliamentary
Commissioner for Human Rights dated October 14,
2022 Ne 79.15/22 (with changes), referred to
individually as a «Party» and jointly as the «Parties»

I. BACKGROUND
A. On February 1, 2024, the Parties signed a

Memorandum of Cooperation and Understanding

PFRU-NOU-008-01 (Modification No. 1) 1

Mogudikania Ne 1
o

MemopangymMy npo cniBIpPamio Ta B3a€MOpPO3yMiHHS
PFRU-MOU-008-01

MisK

Kimonike InTepHemni IHk./
®onpnom «IlapTHEpCTBO 32 CHIbLHY Y Kpainy»

Ta

CexperapiaTom YnoBHoBa:xkeHoro Bepxosuoi Pagu
YxpaiHH 3 NpaB JI0AHHHA

M. KniB, Ykpaina M micronana 2024 poky
s Mommbikaiis migrotoeieHa i BCTyMHIA B [il0
__mucronaga 2024 poxy mix Kimonikc InTepHemmsn
Ink. (nani — BuxonaBeup), sika B YKpaiHi Mae cTaTyc
oprasizanil, ska 3abe3neuye peanizawiro mporpamu
MixHapomgHoi  TexHiyHOol  nmomoMoru  «®DoHJ
«[laptHepcTBo 3a cunbHy Ykpainy»» (®IICY) (gani
— «[Iporpama») 3a ¢inancyBanHs MiHicTepcTBa
3aKOP/IOHHUX CIpaB, Yy CIpaBax CHiBAPYXKHOCTI i
MixkHapoaHoro po3BuTky Cromyderoro Koposniscrsa
Benukoi Bpurasnii Ta [lipriuaoi Ipaanaii (M3C CK)
Ta IOJATKOBOTO (piHAHCYBaHHS 3 OOKY iHIIUX YDSAiB,
y Tomy uucni ypsanie CIUA, Kananu, Illsemii,
lIeetinapii, ®iansunii, Hinepnanais ta EcTonil 3a
HorosopoM Ne CPG-6534-2021 ta CPG-8754-2023
(mam — «Jorosip»), B o0cobi mnpu3HaYEHOro
npegcraBHuka ®IICY Jleniena Jlxona Emopi, mo aie
B VYkpalHi Ha miACTaBi JOBIpeHOCTi, BHAAHOT
kommnaniew «Kimonike [aTepHenHa Iuk. » 07 rpymus
2023 poky, 3 onHiei croponu, ta CekperapiaTom
YnoBHoBaxxeHoro BepxoBHoi Paau Ykpainu 3 npas
moauHu (pami — «[laptHep») B ocobi KepisHuka
Cexperapiaty VYnoBHoBaxeHoro BepxoBHoi Panu
Ykpainu 3 1npaB JmoauHu  Bepselika IBaHa
JdmuTpoBuya, sikuii Aie Ha nifgcrasi [TogoxeHHs mpo
Cexperapiar YnoBHoBakeHoro BepxoBHoi Pamm
YkpaiH{ 3 NpaB JKOJWHM, 3aTBEPIKEHOTO HaKa3oM
VnosHoBaxxeHoro BepxoBHoi Pagu Ykpainu 3 npaB
nroanau Big 14 xoBtHsA 2022 poky Ne 79.15/22 (i3
3MiHaMH), 3 iHIIOT CTOPOHHW, SKi Hajani CHiNbHO
iMmenyroTbcs «CTOpOHAMUY,

I. BCTYII

A.01 mororo 2024 poky CropoHM mianucanu
MemopaHayM npo CHiBHPALO Ta B3aEMOPO3YyMiHHS



(hereinafter referred to as the Original MoU) on
the provision of international technical assistance
to the Partner by the Contractor within the
framework of the implementation of the
international technical assistance program PFSU,
under Contract Ne CPG-6534-202]1 and CPG-
8754-2023.

B. The current contract was amended to continue to
support the Partner’s activities in the area of
tracing, documenting, returning and rehabilitating
deported Ukrainian children as of _ November
2024.

C. The initial scope of support has been expanded to
enable the Partner to continue to work
systematically on the tracing, documenting,
returning and rehabilitating deported Ukrainian
children,

1. PURPOSE OF MODIFICATION Ne 1

This Modification Ne 1 is made to reflect the
following:

A. Update the Program implementation period.
B. Extend the term of the Memorandum of
Cooperation and Understanding,

II. THE TEXT OF THE MEMORANDUM OF
COOPERATION AND UNDERSTANDING
IS MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS:

A. By deleting in its entirety, the following from the
Original MoU:

Article 3 of the Memorandum

«The PFRU Programme period of performance
according to the PFRU Contract is 7 December 2021
to 30 November 2024.»

and inserting in its place the following:
Article 3 of the Memorandum
«Period of the Program Implementation under the

FPSU Agreement — December 7, 2022 — January 31,
2025»

PFRU-NOU-008-01 (Modification No. 1) 1

(mani — «Opurinan MemopanayMy») mpo HajJaHHS
MiXkHapoaHoi TexHiunoi nonomoru [laprepy
BukoHaBlleM B pamkax peajizauii nporpamu
MikHaponHoi TexHidHoi gomomoru OIICY, 3a
Horosopom Ne CPG-6534-2021 Ta CPG-8754-2023.

B. Cranom Haa@p aucronaga 2024 poky uuHHMIMA
Horosip O6yB 3MiHEHHH 3 METOI MNPOMOBKEHHS
nigTpuMKH AisutbHOCTI [TapTHepa B cdepi nomyky,
JOKYMEHTYBaHHs, TOBEpHEHHs Ta peabimitanil
IiTel, MpPUMYCOBO TIEPEMIlllEHUX Ha THUMYacOBO
OKYIOBaHi TePUTOPIT Ykpainu Ta/abo
genoproBanux Ao  Pecnmy6nixm  Binopyce,
Pocilicekoi eneparii.

C. IlouatkoBuit obcAr miATpUMKH OyJIO PO3IMIKPEHO
3 METOKw HajaHHA MoxMBOCTI IlapTHepy
HPOAOBXKHUTH CHUCTEMHO MPALIOBATH y HANPSIMKY
NOLIYKY, JIOKyMEHTYBaHHS, NOBEPHEHHS
Ta peabimitaiii AiTell, MPUMYCOBO MepeMilleHUX
Ha THMYAcOBO OKYIIOBaHi TepuTopii YKpainu ta/abo
JenopToBaHuXx A0  Pecnybniku  Binopyce,
Pociiicekol @eneparii.

I.. META MOJUA®IKAIIIT Ne 1

s Moaudixamiss Ne 1 mpoBoauThCS 3 ypaxyBaHHAM
TaKoro:

A. AxryanizyBatu nepioa BukoHanHs IIporpamu.
B. Ilpomomxutu TepMmiH aii MemopaHaymy mpo
CHIBMPAIO TA B3aEMOPO3YMiHHS.

IL. TEKC MEMOPAHAYMY IIPO
CIIBIIPAITIO TA B3AEMOPO3YMIHHS
3MIHEHO TAKMM YHHOM:

A.Buganuté B TOBHOMY o00cs3i Takui TeKCT
3 OpuriHaisHOTO MeMopaHayMy:

Cratrsa 3 MeMopanaymy
«[lepion peamizanii I[1porpamu 3a Jlorosopom PIICY
—3 07 rpynas 2021 p. o 30 micronaga 2024 p.»

Ta BCTaBUTH HA HOT0 MiCLl€ TaKe:
Crarra 3 MeMopaHAyMy

«[lepiox peanizanii [Iporpamu 3a JJoroBopom ®IICY
—307 rpyzous 2021 poky mo 31 ciuns 2025 poky».



B. Article 11.1 of the Memorandum shall

be amended to read as follows:

«This Memorandum shall enter into force on the date
of signing and shall remain in force until January 31,
2025.

These amendments shall enter into force on the date
of signature and shall apply from December 1, 2024.».

All other terms and conditions of the Original MoU
and any subsequent modifications remain in effect.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this
modification as of the day and year first above written.

For
Chemonics
for a Resilient Ukraine,

Project

For

the Secretariat of Ukrainian Parliament- Commissioner
for Human Rights /

PFRU-NOU-008-01 (Modification No. 1) 1

B. Crartio 11.1 MeMopaaayMy BHUKIAcTH B Taki#
pejlaKiii:

«eit Memopanaym Habupae 4YMHHOCTI
nignucannd i gie no 31 ciunst 2025 poky.

Lli 3miHg HaGMpalOTb YMHHOCTI 3 JAaTH TMiANMCAHHs:
Ta 3aCTOCOBYI0ThCA 3 01 rpyans 2024 poky.».

3 JaTu

Bei  immi ymoBu  OpwuriHaibHOro

3JUIIAKOTHCSA B CHITL.

Memopanaym

Ha nigrsepmkenHs 4oro CTOPOHH MiAMUCANH 11O 3MiHY
CTaHOM Ha JIeHb Ta PiK, 3a3Ha4eHi BUILE.

Big
Kimonikc  IHTepHEeIH
3a CHJIbHY YKpaiHy»

[Mianucado: Jenien /|
Ilocana: VYnosnosaxe
3 peasizamii mpoekTy

Bin
Cekperapiary YToBHOBaXxKeHOro BepxoBHOT

VkpaiHu 3MpaB NIOAMEM.____

.

Panu




